
IRAC MEMBERSHIP LIST
POSITIONAGENCY NAME PHONE E-MAIL ADDRESS

ChairpersonNTIA (202) 482-1670 AFrable@ntia.gov Department of Commerce
1401 Constitution Ave. NW 
Room 1087
Washington, DC 20230

Frable, Alan

Vice-Chairperson (202) 482-2608 EDrocella@ntia.gov Department of Commerce
1401 Constitution Ave. NW 
Room 6725
Washington, DC 20230

Drocella, Edward

Executive Secretary (202) 482-8124 TSnead@ntia.gov Department of Commerce
1401 Constitution Ave. NW 
Room 1087
Washington, DC 20230

Snead, Tom

Advisor (202) 482-7430 Spatrick@ntia.gov Department of Commerce
1401 Constitution Ave. NW 
Room 4099A
Washington, DC 20230

Patrick, Scott

RepresentativeAgriculture (240) 278-5455 robert.parker2@usda.gov USDA Forest Service/CIO
Spectrum Management
201 14th Street SW Mail Stop 1134
Washington DC, 20250

Parker, Robert

Alternate (907) 743-9526 stacy.griffith@usda.gov Forest Service 
USDA CIO
161 E. 1st Ave
Anchorage, AK 99501

Griffith, Stacy
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POSITIONAGENCY NAME PHONE E-MAIL ADDRESS

AlternateAgriculture (240) 320-2365 perry.jones@usda.gov USDA Forest Service/CIO
Spectrum Management
201 14th Street SW Mail Stop 1134
Washington DC, 20250

Jones, Perry

Representative*Air Force (301) 225-3848 Thu.Luu@us.af.mil AFSMO 
6910 Cooper Ave.  
Fort Meade, MD 20755-7088

Luu, Thu

Alternate (703) 545-5607 keisha.allen@spaceforce.mil AFSMO
6910 Cooper Ave.
Fort Meade, MD 20755-7088

Allen, Keisha

Alternate (301) 225-3711 Dai.Ngo@us.af.mil AFSMO
6910 Copper Ave.
Fort Meade, MD 20755-7088

Ngo, Dai

Alternate (301) 225-3729 Jimmy.Nguyen@us.af.mil AFSMO
6910 Cooper Ave.
Fort Meade, MD 20755-7088

Nguyen, Jimmy

Alternate (719) 554-6400 david.pooley@spaceforce.mil AFSMO
6910 Cooper Ave.
Fort Meade, MD 20755-7088

Pooley, David

Alternate (301) 225-3744 William.Whittington.5@us.af.mil AFSMO
6910 Cooper Ave.
Fort Meade, MD 20755-7088

Whittington, William

RepresentativeArmy (301) 225-3762 Sarah.C.Bauer@army.mil Army Spectrum 
6916 Cooper Ave. (Ops Building)
Fort Meade, MD 20755

Bauer, Sarah
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POSITIONAGENCY NAME PHONE E-MAIL ADDRESS

AlternateArmy (301) 225-3882 John.L.Gardner22.civ@army.mil Army Spectrum 
6916 Cooper Ave. (Ops Building)
Fort Meade, MD 20755

Gardner, John

Alternate (301) 225-3774 Stevan.Jovancevic.civ@army.mil Army Spectrum 
6916 Cooper Ave. (Ops Building)
Fort Meade, MD 20755

Jovancevic, Stevan

Alternate (301) 225-3798 Tan.M.Ly.civ@army.mil Army Spectrum 
6916 Cooper Ave. (Ops Building)
Fort Meade, MD 20755

Ly, Tan

RepresentativeCoast Guard (202) 475-3607 Jerry.L.Ulcek@uscg.mil United States Coast Guard
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Ave.. SE
Mail Stop 7710
Washington DC 20593-7710

Ulcek, Jerry

Alternate (703) 475-3561 Jodi.L.Cramer U.S. Coast Guard
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Ave. S.E.
Stop 7710
Washington, DC  20593-3551

Cramer, Jodi

Alternate (202) 475-3684 Pamela.J.Murray@uscg.mil United States Coast Guard
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Ave SE
Stop 7710 Washington, D.C.  20593-7710

Murray, Pamela

RepresentativeCommerce (301) 628-5715 Ivan.Navarro@noaa.gov Department of Commerce
NOAA
1315 East West Highway
SSMC3 Room 5400
Silver Spring, MD 20910

Navarro, Ivan
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POSITIONAGENCY NAME PHONE E-MAIL ADDRESS

AlternateCommerce (301) 628-5936 Reza.Biazaran@noaa.gov Department of Commerce
NOAA
1315 East West Highway
SSMC3, Room 5400
Silver Spring, MD 20910

Biazaran, Reza

Alternate (301) 628-5694 Carlos.Flores@noaa.gov Department of Commerce
NOAA
1315 East West Highway
SSMC3, Room 5400
Silver Spring, MD 20910

Flores, Carlos

Alternate (301) 628-5742 Edna.Prado@noaa.gov Department of Commerce
NOAA
1315 East West Highway
SSMC3, Room 5400
Silver Spring, MD 20910

Prado, Edna

Alternate (301) 628-5645 Jeremiah.Sullivan@noaa.gov Department of Commerce
NOAA
1315 East West Highway
SSMC3, Room 5400
Silver Spring, MD 20910

Sullivan, Jeremiah

RepresentativeDHS (202) 834-0117 John.Cornicelli@hq.dhs.gov Department of Homeland Spectrum 
Services
10501 Furnace Road STE 205
Lorton, VA 20151

Cornicelli, John

Representative (202) 834-0177 robert.hamlett@hq.dhs.gov Department of Homeland Security, 
MGMT, OCIO, ITOps, EOD, JWPMB
10501 Furnace Road, Suite 205
Lorton, VA 22079

Hamlett, Robert
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POSITIONAGENCY NAME PHONE E-MAIL ADDRESS

AlternateDHS (703) 551-6809 Jason.Chabot@hq.dhs.gov Department of Homeland 
Joint Wireless Program Office 
10501 Furnace Road, STE 205
Lorton, VA  22079

Chabot, Jason

Alternate (202) 961-4445 scott.keslar@hq.dhs.gov Department of Homeland Security, OCIO, 
ITSO, JWPMO
10501 Furnace Road, Suite 205
Lorton, VA 22079

Keslar, Scott

RepresentativeDISA (301) 225-3814 francisco.f.balbuenaguzman.civ@mail.mil Defense Information Systems Agency
Defense Spectrum Organization (DSO)
6916 Cooper Ave.
Fort Meade, MD 20755-7901

Balbuena Guzman, Francisco

Alternate (301) 225-3816 Robert.J.Channas.civ@mail.mil Defense Information Systems Agency
Defense Spectrum Organization (DSO)
6916 Cooper Avenue
Fort Meade,  MD 20755-7901

Channas, Robert

Alternate (410) 293-9829 Howard.J.McDonald6.civ@mail.mil Defense Information Systems Agency
Defense Spectrum Organization (DSO)
6916 Cooper Ave.
Fort Meade, MD 20755-7901

McDonald, Howard

Alternate (301) 225-3812 Edward.J.Rocksvold.civ@mail.mil Defense Information Systems Agency
Defense Spectrum Organization (DSO)
6916 Cooper Ave.
Fort Meade, MD 20755-7901

Rocksvold, Edward
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POSITIONAGENCY NAME PHONE E-MAIL ADDRESS

RepresentativeDOT (202) 366-8422 w.covingtonragsdale@dot.gov Department of Transporatation
Office of the Assistant Secretary of 
Transportation for Research and 
Technology
1200 New Jersey Ave, SE
Washinton, D.C.  20590

Covington-Ragsdale, Wanda

Alternate (202) 366-7457 Akinlolu.Akinmboni@dot.gov U.S. Department of Transportation
Office of the Assistant Secretary of 
Transportation for Research and 
Technology
 1200 New Jersey Ave, SE Washington, 

D.C.  20590

Akinmboni, Akinlolu

Alternate (202) 366-3180 Karen.VanDyke@dot.gov Director, Office of PNT and Spectrum 
Management
Office of the Assistant Secretary of 
Transportation 
for Research and Technology  
U.S. Department of Transportation  
1200 New Jersey Ave, SE 
Washington, DC 20590

Van Dyke, Karen

RepresentativeEnergy (202) 586-7061 Bradford.Benbow@hq.doe.gov U.S. Department of Energy
IM-53 Forrestal Building
1000 Independence Ave, SW
Washington, DC  20585

Benbow, Bradford

Alternate (202) 586-1526 Leon.Knight@hq.doe.gov Department of Energy
IM-53 Forrestal Building
1000 Independence SW
Washington, DC  20585

Knight, Leon

Thursday, March 31, 2022 Page 6 of 14



POSITIONAGENCY NAME PHONE E-MAIL ADDRESS

AlternateEnergy (301) 903-4261 Pamela.Main@hq.doe.gov Department of Energy
IM-53 Germantown Bldg.
1000 Independence Ave. SW
Washington, DC 20585-1290

Main, Pamela

RepresentativeFAA (202) 267-9779 Donald.Nellis@faa.gov Federal Aviation Administration
Spectrum  Engineering Services
800 IndependenceAve.. SW
Cubical 7E-517
Washington, DC 20591

Nellis, Donald

Alternate (202) 267-8241 Michael.Biggs@faa.gov Federal Aviation Administration
800 Independence Ave. SW
Cubical 7E-517
Washington, DC 20591

Biggs, Michael

Alternate (202) 267-3071 Chris.Tourigny@faa.gov Federal Aviation Administration
Spectrum Engineering Service
800 Independence Ave, SW
Cubical 7E-517
Washington, DC 20591

Tourigny, Christopher

Alternate (202) 267-0685 michael.weiler@faa.gov Federal Aviation Administration
Spectrum Engineering Services
800 Independence Ave., SW
Office 7E-340
Washington D.C. 20591

Weiler, Michael

Alternate (202) 267-3407 Sandra.Wright@faa.gov Federal Aviation Administration
Spectrum Engineering Service
800 Independence Ave, SW
Cubical 7E-517
Washington, DC 20591

Wright, Sandra
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POSITIONAGENCY NAME PHONE E-MAIL ADDRESS

LiaisonFCC (202) 418-2099 Michael.Ha@fcc.gov Federal Communication Commission 
Spectrum Coordination Branch (OET/PRD)
445 - 12TH Street, S.W.
Room 7-A134, Portals II
Washington, DC  20554

Ha, Michael

Alternate (202) 418-0768 Ronald.Repasi@fcc.gov Federal Communications Commission
445 12 Street SW
Washington, DC 20554

Repasi, Ronald

Alternate (202) 418-2039 Serey.Thai@FCC.GOV Federal Communications Commission

Federal Communications Commission
45 L Street NE
Washington, DC 20554

Thai, Serey

RepresentativeFDA (301) 796-2488 Seth.Seidman@fda.hhs.gov FDA
10903 New HampshireAve. Room 5447, 
Building 66 
Silver Spring, MD 20993-0002

Seidman, Seth

RepresentativeInterior (703) 648-5547 Bryan_Wright@ios.doi.gov U.S. Department of the Interior
Office of the Chief Information 
Officer/Telecommunications
12201 Sunrise Valley Drive
Mail Stop 241/2P10 I
Reston, VA 20192

Wright, Bryan

Alternate (303) 236-5185 Anthony_Frey@ios.doi.gov Department of the Interior
Office of the Chief Information 
Officer/Telecommnications
12201 Sunrise Valley Drive
Mail Stop 241/2P101 I
Reston, VA 20192

Frey, Anthony
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POSITIONAGENCY NAME PHONE E-MAIL ADDRESS

AlternateInterior (202) 412-9659 Dean_Otey@ios.doi.gov U.S. Department of the Interior
Office of the Chief Information 
Officer/Telecommunications
12201 Sunrise Valley Drive
Mail Stop 241/2P10 I
Reston, VA 20192

Otey, Dean

Alternate (202) 807-9594 Mark_Powell@ios.doi.gov U.S. Department of the Interior
Office of the Chief Information 
Officer/Telecommunications
12201 Sunrise Valley Drive
Mail Stop 241/2P10 I
Reston, VA 20192

Powell, Mark

Alternate (703) 648-5544 John_Whitlowe@ois.doi.gov U.S. Department of the Interior
Office of the Chief Information 
officer/Telecommunications
12201 Sunrise Valley Drive
Mail Stop 241/2P10 I
Reston, VA 20192

Whitlowe, John

RepresentativeJustice (202) 305-5367 Quan.Vu@usdoj.gov Department of Justice
Spectrum  Management office
2CON 145 N. Street, NE, 3W.122,
Washington, DC  20530

Vu, Quan

Alternate (202) 532-3919 Julio.A.Laguardia@usdoj.gov Department of Justice
Spectrum  Management office
2CON 145 N. Street, NE, 3W.122,
Washington, DC  20530

Laguardia, Julio
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POSITIONAGENCY NAME PHONE E-MAIL ADDRESS

RepresentativeNASA (202) 358-1216 RJ.Balanga@nasa.gov National Aeronautics and Space 
Administration
Space Communications and Navigation 
Office
300 E Street, S.W. Suite 7Z42
Washington, D.C. 20546-0001

Balanga, Rene

Alternate (216) 433-5668 Glenn.S.Feldhake@nasa.gov National Aeronautics and Space 
Administration
International Spectrum Program Manager
John H. Glenn Research Center
21000 Brookpark Road, Mail Stop 142-2
Cleveland, OH 44135-3191

Feldhake, Glenn

Alternate (202) 358-5167 William.Horne@nasa.gov National Aeronautics and Space 
Administration
Space Communications and Navigation 
Office
300 E Street, S.W. Suite 7Y59
Washington, D.C. 20546-0001

Horne, William

Alternate (202) 358-4417 JJ.Miller@nasa.gov National Aeronautics and Space 
Administration
Deputy Director, Policy & Strategic 
Communications
Space Communications and Navigation 
Office
300 E Street, S.W. Suite 7Z85
Washington, D.C. 20546-0001

Miller Jr., James

Alternate (216) 433-3469 John.E.Zuzek@nasa.gov National Aeronautics and Space 
Administration
National Spectrum Program Manager
John H. Glenn Research Center
21000 Brookpark Road, Mail Stop 142-2
Cleveland, OH 44135-3191

Zuzek, John
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POSITIONAGENCY NAME PHONE E-MAIL ADDRESS

RepresentativeNavy (703) 999-7911 Jerome.J.Foreman.civ@us.navy.mil Department of the Navy
Chief Information Officer
ATTN: Spectrum
1000 Navy Pentagon
Room 4B255
Washington, DC 20350-1000

Foreman, Jerome

Alternate (703) 697-0032 Arthur.R.Deleon.civ@us.navy.mil Department of the Navy
Chief Information Officer
ATTN: Spectrum
1000 Navy Pentagon
Room 4B255
Washington, DC 20350-1000

DeLeon, Arthur

Alternate (301) 225-3832 Thomas.E.Downie.civ@us.navy.mil ATTN: NMSC SMO 
6910 Cooper Ave.
Ft Meade, MD  20755-7088

Downie, Thomas

Alternate (571) 256-8830 jose.f.figueroa@usmc.mil Commandant of the Marine Corps
Headquarters, U.S. Marine Corps (Code 
C4)
ATTN: Spectrum Management Office
3000 Marine Corps Pentagon
Room 1D247
Washington DC 20350-300

Figueroa, Jose

Alternate (571) 256-8223 David.M.Johnson31.civ@us.navy.mil Chief of Naval Operations
Information Dominance Directorate
ATTN: N2/N6F11 (D. Mark Johnson)
2000 Navy Pentagon
Room 5D150
Washington, DC 20350-2000

Johnson, David (Mark)

Thursday, March 31, 2022 Page 11 of 14



POSITIONAGENCY NAME PHONE E-MAIL ADDRESS

AlternateNavy (703) 695-1978 Thomas.P.Kidd4.civ@us.navy.mil Department of the Navy
Chief Information Officer
ATTN: Spectrum
1000 Navy Pentagon
Room 4B255
Washington, DC 20350-1000

Kidd, Thomas

Alternate (301) 225-3841 Eric.M.Palacios4.civ@us.navy.mil ATTN: NMSC SMO 
6910 Cooper Ave.
Ft Meade, MD  20755-7088

Palacios, Eric

Alternate (301) 225-3842 Elvira.Pearce.civ@us.navy.mil Department of the Navy
Chief Information Officer
ATTN: Spectrum
1000 Navy Pentagon
Room 4B255
Washington, DC 20350-1000

Pearce, Elvira

Alternate (571) 256-8813 Randolph.Peterson@usmc.mil Department of Navy
3000 Marine Corps, 
Pentagon
Washington, DC 20350

Peterson, Randolph

RepresentativeNSF (703) 292-2455 JonWilli@nsf.gov National Science Foundation
2415 Eisenhower Ave.
Alexandria, VA  22314

Williams, Jonathan

Alternate (703) 292-8222 jchapin@nsf.gov Division of Astronomical Sciences
National Science Foundation
2415 Eisenhower Avenue
Alexandria, VA 22314

Chapin, John
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POSITIONAGENCY NAME PHONE E-MAIL ADDRESS

AlternateNSF (703) 292-8032 PDSmith@nsf.gov Division of Astronomical Sciences
National Science Foundation
2415 Eisenhower Avenue
Alexandria, VA 22314

Smith, Patrick

Alternate (703) 292-2428 Bevander@nsf.gov National Science Foundation
2415 Eisenhower Avenue
Alexandria, VA  22314

VanderLey, B. Ashley

Alternate (703) 292-8519 Lwinter@nsf.gov Division of Astronomical Sciences
National Science Foundation
2415 Eisenhower Avenue
Alexandria, VA 22314

Winter, Lisa

RepresentativeState (202) 634-3064 Greenwaltbc@state.gov Department of State
IRM/EA, (SA-09)
2025 E Street  NW
Washington, DC 20006

Greenwalt, Brett

RepresentativeTreasury (301) 210-8729 Christina.McCann@tigta.treas.gov Department of Treasury
Treasury Inspector General for Tax 
Administration
Technical and Firearms
Support Division
12119 Indian Creek Court
Beltsville, MD  20705-4223

McCann, Christina

Alternate (202) 236-1964 William.Kautz@tigta.treas.gov Department of  Treasury
Treasury Iinspector  GeneralL For Tax 
Administration
Technical & Firearms Support Division 
12119 Indian Creek Court
Beltsville, MD  20705-4223

Kautz, William
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POSITIONAGENCY NAME PHONE E-MAIL ADDRESS

RepresentativeUSAGM (202) 869-0876 DWilliam@usagm.gov Office of Technology, Services, and 
Innovation 
Broadcast Technologies Division, Room 
4077A
Spectrum Management Branch 
(T/EBF)                              
U.S. Agency for Global Media                
330 Independence Ave., S.W. 
Washington, DC 20237-0001

Williams, Duane

Alternate (202) 770-3355 GStraub@usagm.gov Office of Technology, Services, and 
Innovation 
Broadcast Technologies Division, Room 
4077A
Spectrum Management Branch 
(T/EBF)                              
U.S. Agency for Global Media                
330 Independence Ave., S.W. 
Washington, DC 20237-0001

Straub, Gerhard

AlternateUSPS (919) 501-9718 Brian.K.Bond@usps.gov United States Postal  Service
4200 Wake Forest Road
Raleigh, NC  27668

Bond, Brian

AlternateVA (202) 461-5301 Don.Bronson@va.gov Department of Veterans Affairs
Operations & Natinal Security Services, 
07A
Office of Operations, Security and 
Preparedness
810 Vermont AVE. NW
Suite B47C
Washington, DC 20420

Bronson, Donald
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